

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NICOLE FRIED, in her official
capacity as the Commissioner of
Agriculture, VERA COOPER,
NICOLE HANSELL, and NEILL
FRANKLIN

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his
official capacity as Attorney General
of the United States, STEVEN M.
DETTELBACH, in his official
capacity as Director of the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and
Explosives, and THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 4:22-cv-00164-AW-MAF

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
OR ALTERNATIVELY FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Most Of Their Claims	2
A. It Is Necessary to Address Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	2
B. Fried Lacks Standing.....	3
C. Franklin Lacks Standing.....	4
D. All Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment Claims	5
II. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Violate The Second Amendment.....	6
A. Medical Marijuana Users Lack a Constitutional Right to Possess Firearms Because They Are Not Law- Abiding.....	6
B. The Challenged Provisions Are Consistent With Historical Tradition	7
C. The Danger of Firearms Possession by Marijuana Users Further Supports the Challenged Laws’ Constitutionality	11
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment.....	13
III. No Further Factual Development Is Necessary.....	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	4
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 398 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....	4
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Great Lakes Cultivation, LLC</i> , No. 21-12775, 2022 WL 3569586 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2022).....	2, 7, 14, 15
<i>Lake Carriers’ Association v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Chester N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S Ct. 1645 (2017).....	2
<i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13

United States v. Daniels,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2654232 (S.D. Miss. July 8, 2022)..... 9, 11

United States v. Jackson,
 No. CR-22-59-D, 2022 WL 3582504 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 19, 2022)..... 9

United States v. McIntosh,
 833 F. 3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7, 13

United States v. Nutter,
 No. 2:21-CR-00142, 2022 WL 3718518 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 29, 2022) 9-10

United States v. White,
 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 9

United States v. Yancey,
 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 844 6

1883 Mo. Laws 76, § 1 10

Fla. Stat. § 790.06 4

Other Authorities

Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, *Second Amendment Limitations and
 Criminological Considerations*, 60 Hastings L.J. 1339 (2009)..... 11

Florida Board of Medicine, Medical Marijuana Consent Form 12

Robert E. Shalhope, *The Armed Citizen in the Early Republic*,
 49 Law & Contemporary Problems 125 (1986)..... 11
